
 

Pharmacy Benefit Management Contract 

# ETJ0007 Amendment 2 

November 6, 2012 

 

 

Issued by the State of Wisconsin 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 

 

On behalf of the Group Insurance Board 

With  

Navitus Health Solutions, LLC 

 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Page 

 

ETJ0007 Amendment 2; November 6, 2012 

PART 1 GENERAL ...................................................................................... 2 

PART 2 AMENDED FINANCIAL PROVISIONS ........................................... 2 

EXHIBIT 1 NAVITUS OFFER ........................................................................... 3 

 



 

ETJ0007 Amendment 2; November 6, 2012 

2 

PART 1 
GENERAL 

1.01 Purpose.   

(a) In accordance with Amendment 1, dated December 8, 2010, 
specifically Part 1, Section 1.05, the Contract is being amended in response to 
Contractor’s offer to reduce the per member per month administrative fee as 
described in Amendment 1, Part 6, Section 6.01, effective April 1, 2012. 

(b) This Amendment is considered the official acceptance by the Board 
of the Contractor’s offer as provided in Exhibit 1 of this Amendment. 

1.02 Execution of Contract.   

(a) All provisions of the Contract, except those specifically annotated in 
Part 2, remain in full force and effect unless otherwise agreed to by all parties in a 
future amendment. 

(b) All terms defined in Amendment 1 of the Contract will hold the same 
meaning in this, Amendment 2.  

PART 2 
AMENDED FINANCIAL PROVISIONS 

2.01 Payment for contractor’s services.   

(a) The per member per month administrative fee as described in 
Amendment 1, Part 6, Section 6.01 (c) is $2.60, effective April 1, 2012.   

(b) This amended per member per month administrative fee replaces 
the previously agreed upon $2.91 per member per month administrative fee that 
was in force on April 1, 2012, and that had been calculated in accordance with 
Amendment 1, Part 6, Section 6.01 of the Contract. 

(c) Annual adjustments to the per member per month administrative fee 
hereinafter, as calculated in accordance with provisions in Amendment 1, Part 6, 
Section 6.01 (c), or restricted by Amendment 1, Part 1, Section 1.04 (c), will use 
$2.60 per member per month as the basis . 



EXHIBIT 1 

ETJ0007 Amendment 2; November 6, 2012 

3 

 


